VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

RESOLUTION NO. R21-04

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE VILLAGE ACCOUNTANT AS THE AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS this 13th day of April, 2021

Published in pamphlet form by authority Of the President and Board of Trustees Of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois this <u>13th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2021

VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

RESOLUTION NO. R21-04

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE VILLAGE ACCOUNTANT AS THE AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest View is a home-rule unit of local government pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home rule-unit of local government, the Village may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VII, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest View participates in the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) retirement plan for certain Village employees and the IMRF requires the Village appoint an authorized agent; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois have determined it is in the best interest of the Village to appoint the Village Accountant as the Authorized Agent for the IMRF;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

SECTION 1. That the appointed Village Accountant of the Village of Forest View shall act as the Authorized Agent for the IMRF; and

SECTION 2: This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage; and

SECTION 3: This resolution and each of its terms shall be effective legislative act

of a home-rule municipality without regard to whether such resolutions should (a) contain

terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b)

legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It

is the intent of the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View that to the extent that

the terms of this resolution should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that

this resolution shall supersede state law in that regarding within its jurisdiction.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this 13th

day of <u>April</u>, 2021.

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hubacek, Miller, Stimach, Kirchgatterer

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ATTEST:

Joy M. Conklin

Village Clerk